504437401 06/29/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4484103

SUBMISSION TYPE:				
EFFECTIVE DATE:		12/31/2008		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
TUMBLEWEED COMMU	JNICATI	ONS CORP.	12/30/2008	
NEWLY MERGED ENTI		•		
		Name	Execution Date	
AXWAY INC.			12/30/2008	
MERGED ENTITY'S NE	W NAME	E (RECEIVING PARTY)		
Name:	AXWA	Y INC.		
Street Address:	6811 E	. MAYO BLVD., SUITE 400		
City:	PHOEN	VIX		
State/Country:	ARIZOI	NA		
Postal Code:	85054			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	Total: 1	Number		
		Number 13849432		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ	13849432		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	ΑΤΑ	(214)200-0853		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	OATA e sent to	13849432		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	PATA e sent to provideo	13849432 (214)200-0853 o the e-mail address first; if that is uns		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will busing a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	OATA e sent to provideo	13849432 (214)200-0853 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns c if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 5128678433 paula.cunningham@haynesboone.com		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	OATA e sent to provideo	13849432 (214)200-0853 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 5128678433 paula.cunningham@haynesboone.com HAYNES AND BOONE LLP		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	OATA e sent to provideo	13849432 (214)200-0853 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns c if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 5128678433 paula.cunningham@haynesboone.com HAYNES AND BOONE LLP 2323 VICTORY AVENUE		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	OATA e sent to provideo	13849432 (214)200-0853 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 5128678433 paula.cunningham@haynesboone.com HAYNES AND BOONE LLP 2323 VICTORY AVENUE SUITE 700		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	OATA e sent to provideo	13849432 (214)200-0853 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns c if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 5128678433 paula.cunningham@haynesboone.com HAYNES AND BOONE LLP 2323 VICTORY AVENUE		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	OATA e sent to provideo	13849432 (214)200-0853 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 5128678433 paula.cunningham@haynesboone.com HAYNES AND BOONE LLP 2323 VICTORY AVENUE SUITE 700		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	OATA e sent to provideo	13849432 (214)200-0853 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns c the e-mail address first; if that is uns f that is unsuccessful, it will be semi 5128678433 paula.cunningham@haynesboone.com HAYNES AND BOONE LLP 2323 VICTORY AVENUE SUITE 700 DALLAS, TEXAS 75219		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	OATA e sent to provideo	13849432 (214)200-0853 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns c the e-mail address first; if that is uns 5128678433 paula.cunningham@haynesboone.com HAYNES AND BOONE LLP 2323 VICTORY AVENUE SUITE 700 DALLAS, TEXAS 75219 50326.83		

Total Attachments: 4
source=50326.83 Merger and Name Change Document for Axway Inc#page1.tif
source=50326.83 Merger and Name Change Document for Axway Inc#page2.tif
source=50326.83 Merger and Name Change Document for Axway Inc#page3.tif
source=50326.83 Merger and Name Change Document for Axway Inc#page4.tif

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"TUMBLEWEED COMMUNICATIONS CORP.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "AXWAY INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "AXWAY INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2008, AT 3:54 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2008, AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE AND KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3093237 8100M

081239681 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

arriet Smith He

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State AUTHENTICATION: 7057084

DATE: 12-31-08

PATENT REEL: 042863 FRAME: 0977

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 03:54 PM 12/30/2008 FILED 03:54 PM 12/30/2008 SRV 081239681 - 3093237 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER OF

AXWAY INC.

(Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware)

Axway Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), hereby certifies that:

1. The Company is incorporated pursuant to the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL").

2. The Company owns all of the outstanding shares of each class of Tumbleweed Communications Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Subsidiary").

3. The Company, by the following resolutions of its Board of Directors (the "<u>Board</u>"), duly adopted by unanimous action by written consent of the Board without a meeting on the 30th day of December 2008, determined to merge the Subsidiary into itself on the conditions set forth in such resolution:

<u>WHEREAS</u>: The Company owns all of the issued and outstanding capital stock of Tumbleweed Communications Corp. (the "<u>Subsidiary</u>"), and the Board of Directors of the Company (the "<u>Board</u>") deems it to be in the best interests of the Company to merge the Subsidiary with and into the Company in a statutory short-form merger pursuant to the provisions of Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, wherein the Company will be the surviving corporation of such merger.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the Subsidiary shall be merged with and into the Company, with the Company being the surviving corporation of such merger and acquiring thereby all the assets and properties of the Subsidiary and assuming all of the liabilities and obligations of the Subsidiary.

<u>RESOLVED FURTHER</u>: That by virtue of the merger, and without any action on the part of the Company or Subsidiary, all of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of the Subsidiary immediately prior to the merger shall be cancelled and extinguished.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the officers of the Company be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed to make, execute and acknowledge a Certificate of Ownership and Merger setting forth a copy of these resolutions to merge the Subsidiary with and into the Company and the date of adoption hereof in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Certificate of Ownership and Merger").

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company shall cause to be filed and recorded the Certificate of Ownership and Merger and any other documents prescribed by the laws of the State of Delaware in order to effectuate the merger of the Subsidiary with and into the Company.

752532 v2/HN

4. The Certificate of Ownership and Merger referenced in Section 3 above as attached to the resolutions of the Board of the Company as <u>Exhibit A</u> is substantially in the form of this Certificate of Ownership and Merger.

5. The name of the surviving corporation following the merger with the Subsidiary is Axway Inc.

6. The certificate of incorporation of the Company, as now in force and effect, shall continue to be the certificate of incorporation of said surviving corporation until amended and changed pursuant to the provisions of the DGCL.

7. The merger shall become effective on December 31, 2008 at 11:59 p.m. EST.

[Signature Page Follows]

752532 v2/HN

PATENT REEL: 042863 FRAME: 0979

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Axway Inc. has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be executed and acknowledged in its corporate name pursuant to Sections 253 and 103 of the DGCL as of this <u>30th</u> day of December 2008.

AXWAY INC.

Christophe Fabre Chief Executive Officer

752532 v2/HN

SIGNATURE PAGE TO CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

PATENT REEL: 042863 FRAME: 0980

RECORDED: 06/29/2017